CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

PO. Box 1293

Albuquerque

New Mexico 87103

www.caby.gov

May 17, 2006

Mr. Mark Goodwin, PE

MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES
P.O. Box 90606
Albuquerque, NM 87199

Re: MONTANO RETAIL
6001 Winter Haven Road NW

Approval of Permanent Certificate of Occupancy (C.0O.)
Engineer’s Stamp dated 09/28/2005 (E-12/D3E)
Certification dated 05/11/2006

Dear Mark,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 05/11/2006, the above
referenced certification is approved for release of Permanent Certificate of Occupancy
by Hydrology.

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3982.

Sincerely,

Oirdome V. Rt lo-

Arlene V. Portillo
Plan Checker, Planning Dept. - Hydrology
Development and Building Services

C: CO Clerk
File
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September 20, 2005

John M. MacKenzie, PE.

Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA.
PO Box 90606

Albuquerque, NM 87199

Re: Montano Retail Lands of Joel P. Taylor Tracts 5-A1-B1 & 5-A2-Al,
Grading and Drainage Plan

Engineer’s Stamp dated 9-15-05 (E12-D3E)

Dear Mr. MacKenzie,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal dated 9-14-05, the
P.O. Box 1293 above referenced plan 1s approved as Amended.

Prior to release of the Certificate Of Occupancy the following item needs to be
addressed.

e Provide an Engineers Certification of the Grading Plan per the DPM
checklist.

Albuquerque

New Mexico 87103 This project requires a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)

permit. It you have any questions regarding this permit please feel free to call the
DMD Storm Drainage Design section at 768-3654 (Charles Caruso).

www.cabq.gov .
If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3695.

S' .’

Rudy E. Rael Associate Engineer
Planning Department.
Development and Building Services

By
C: Chuck Carusso DMD

CC: file

Albugnergre - Making History 170G6-20006



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUF

P.O. Box 1293

Albuquerque

New Mexico 87103

www.cabg.gov
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1706 * 2006

ALBUQUERQUE
February 4, 2005 “»{ak%j %m’j

D. Mark Goodwin, PE

Mark Goodwin & Associates
P.O. 90606

Albuquerque, NM 87199

Re: Montano Retail Drainage Report
Engineer’s Stamp dated 1-27-05 (E12/D3E)

Dear Mr. Goodwin,

Based upon the information provided in your submuttal dated 1-28-03, the above
referenced report 1s approved for Building Permit. Please attach a copy of this approved
plan to the construction sets prior to sign-off by Hydrology.

The existing pond 1s in a public drainage easement and must be vacated and
rededicated to fit the new configuration. Plus, the new pond must be incorporated into
your lot or a three-party maintenance agreement must be executed. This must be done
prior to C.O.

Also, prior to Certificate of Occupancy release, Engineer Certification of the grading
plan per the DPM checklist will be required.

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3986.

Sincerely, j g :

Bradley L. Bmgham, PE
Principal Engineer, Planning Dept
Development and Building Services

C: file

Albuguerque - Making History 1706-2006



" DRAINAGE REPORT
for

Montano Retail

Prepared for

Maestas & Ward
Steve Maestas
7620 Jefferson NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
(505) 878-0001

Prepared by

Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA
P.0O. Box 90606
Albuquerque, NM 87199

November 2004

D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES




PURPOSE

This report has been prepared in support of the development of a 3.42 acre, currently undeveloped, parcel
located at the northwest corner of Montafio Road and Winter Haven Road on Albuquerque’s west side.
T'he site is a part of the Montafio Plaza Shopping Center, and as such, this development is proposed to be
similar retail facilities.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

In the existing state, an approximate 1.5 ac-ft detention basin is located on this site. With vertical concrete
sides, a portion of the pond extends along the southern boundary, while along the east side of the site,
and additional extension of the pond with earthen sides parallels Winter Haven Road. Flows from the
pond discharge info a 4’ x 6' CBC extending from Montafio Road to the site at its southwest corner. The
controlled outflow from the ponds fo the box culvert is Q = 25.48 cfs (Appendix 1: Summary from 1987
Chavez-Grieves drainage report for Montafio Plaza Addition).

A 2'x 4' CBC storm drain system with grated openings currently traverses this site from the north to south
where it outfalls into the detention pond described earlier. From earlier calculations presented in the
Chavez-Grieves report, and from the Walgreens @ Coors & Montafio Drainage Report, 1399 Mark
Goodwin & Associates, 36.09 cfs (100-yr, 6-hr) enters the site within the described system from the north.
An additional 9.53 cfs is added to this system from lateral pipes extending west info the Walgreen'’s
parking lot, and from surface flows originating from this site.

An estimated 18.38 cfs (100-yr, 6-hr) enters the pond from Winter Haven Road through an approximate
12" long grated drop inlet situated along the west curb line in the roadway.

The described pond on this site was originally designed to be a combination detention / sedimentation
basin. Atthe time the pond was constructed, much of the upstream drainage basin was still undeveloped.
Sediment laden storm waters would enter the pond, which was over-sized with a near flat earthen bottom.
With the reduced velocity through the pond, sediments would settle to the bottom prior to the flood waters
entering the 4' x 6" CBC outfall line which increases in size to a 10' x 6' CBC prior to discharging info the

Rio Grande River.

PROPOSED CONDITIONS

Since the existing pond, with its dual reaches, encumbers a significant portion of this site, it is proposed
that with the development of this site, the pond will be relocated to an undeveloped parcel, currently in the
process of being purchased, immediately south of this site, adjacent to Montafio Road. As shown on the
Grading & Drainage Plan, a landscaped, earthen sided pond with 3:1 maximum side slopes is planned
along Montaho Road, and a 5.5' concrete flood wall separates the pond from this site.

T'ne Grading & Drainage Plan also shows that in developing this site, the existing 2' x 4' CBC carrying a
fotal of 45.62 cfs (100-yr, 6-hr) will remain in place. The southern portion will be re-aligned to enter the
new pond on a more tangential alignment. All but the most northerly onsite grated opening will be

removed and replaced with traffic rated covers. From the remaining grated inlet, south, the 2'x 4' CBC

will be covered and paved over.

Developed Drainage basin B-1, 1.85 acres, included the southern ¥ of this site. Storm flows within B-1
will sheet flow with the paved areas to concrete valley gutters. B-1 flows, 7.30 cfs, will be routed to a
concrete lined rundown along the north side of the new pond.

Storm flows within basin B-2, 6.19 cfs, will likewise sheet flow to concrete valley gutters that will route the

flows to the remaining onsite grated inlet near the northwest entrance to the site. The onsite and offsite
flows within the existing 2' x 4' CBC will discharge info the new pond at its northwest quadrant.

D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES



Storm flows collected from the Winter Haven Road right-of-way will continue to be collected in the existing
drop inlet along its west curb line. The drop inlet will be modified to discharge the accumulated flows to a

new 24" RCP storm drain which will extend south along the sites east boundary. The new 24" storm drain
will connect to the existing 4' x 6' CBS at the southeast corner of the site.

SUMMARY

The drainage management plan for the Montafio Retail site, as presented in this report, allows for the
development of this long vacant parcel in a manner which will ensure that there are no adverse Impacts

downstream of the site.

D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES



-~ Version:

BHYMO PROGRAM (AHYMO 97)

1997.02d ,
RUN DATE (MON/DAY/YR) = 10/08/2004
START TIME (HR:MIN:SEC) = 10:22:25 USER NO.= AHYMO-I-
9702dGoodwinM-AH
INPUT FILE = C:\PROGRA~1\AHYMO 97\MONTAN~1.DAT
START TIME=0.0
e ok ek MONTANO RETAIL
e ek CALCULATE & ROUTE STORM FLOWS
e e ok de USE 100 YEAR 6 HOUR STORM EVENT
% o o e ok FILE: MONTANORETAIL.DAT 9/23/04 JSD
LA A A A I b I A A I I S I I I R R I R Y I I SR Y T SN g N IS S g
RAINFALL TYPE=1 RAIN QUARTER=0.0 IN
RAIN ONE=1.90 IN RAIN SIX=2.25 IN RAIN DAY=
2.63 IN
DT=0.03333 HR
COMPUTED 6-HOUR RAINFALL DISTRIBUTION BASED ON NOAA ATLAS
2 - PEAK AT 1.40 HR.
DT = .033330 HOURS END TIME = 5.999400 HOURS
.0000  .0018 .0036  .0055 .0074  .0094 0114
.0134  .0155 .0177  .0199  .0222  .0245 .0269
.0293  .0319 .0345 .0372  .0399  .0428  .,0458
.0489  .0521  .0554 .0589 .0625 .0663  .0703
.0745  .0789  .0836  .0888  .0944 .1004  .1133
.1421  .1865  .2502  .3372  .4515  .5973  ,7788
1.0003 1.2059 1.2918 1.3643 1.4288 1.4874 1.5414
1.5916 1.6384 1.6823 1.7237 1.7627 1.7995 1.8344
1.8674 1.8987 1.9284 1.9566 1.9834 1.9898 1.9958
2.0014 2.0068 2.0120 2.0169 2.0216 2.0262 2.0306
2.0349 2.0390 2.0430 2.0469 2.0507 2.0543 2.0579
2.0614 2.0648 2.0681 2.0713 2.0745 2.0776 2.0806
2.0836 2.0865 2.0894 2.0922 2.0949 2.0976 2.1003
2.1029 2.1055 2.1080 2.1105 2.1129 2.1153 2.1177
2.1201 2.1224 2.1247 2.1269 2.1291 2.1313 2.1335
2.1356 2.1377 2.1398 2.1418 2.1439 2.1459 2.1478
2.1498 2.1517 2.1537 2.1555 2.1574 2.1593 2.1611
2.1629 2.1647 2.1665 2.1683 2.1700 2.1718 2.1735
2.1752 2.1769 2.1785 2.1802 2.1818 2.1834 2.1850
2.1866 2.1882 2.1898 2.1914 2.1929 2.1944 2.1959
2.1975 2.1990 2.2004 2.2019 2.2034 2.2048 2.2063
2.2077 2.2091 2.2105 2.2119 2.2133 2.2147 2.2161
2.2174 2.2188 2.2201 2.2215 2.2228 2.2241 2.2254
2.2267 2.2280 2.2293 2.2306 2.2318 2.2331 2.2343
2.2356 2.2368 2.2381 2.2393 2.2405 2.2417 2.2429
2.2441 2.2453 2.2465 2.2476 2.2488 2.2500
AkFx hkdkhkdhdhkhbkhkrbhdrdbhbhbkhbhkhkhbdhdhkhhdhhdhhbdrtbhbkdrhbidbdthtdtdthbhbkdtrdhbhdkhbkhhhhhdhdtditi
ok ok kK
*%*x*x*FTRST LOOK AT EXISTING FLOW
* Kk Kk Kk

COMPUTE NM HYD

ID=1 HYD NO=101.0 AR]
ER A=0 P;j

P

<R B=100 P

EA=0.0053 SQ MI
LR C=0 P

TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

“R D=0
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Planning Department
Transportation Development Services Section

May 31, 2006

Mr. George Rainhart, Registered Architect
GEORGE RAINHART AND ASSOCIATES
2325 San Pedro Drive NE, STE 2B
Albuquerque, NM 87110

Re:  Certification Submittal for Final Building Certificate of Occupancy for
MONTANO RETAIL, [E-12/ D3E]
6001 Winter Haven Road NE
Architect's Stamp Dated 05/30/2006

PO. Box 1293 Dear Mr. Rainhart:

The TCL / Letter of Certification submitted on May 31, 2006 is sufficient for

acceptance by this office for final Certificate of Occupancy (C.0.). Notification has
been made to the Building and Safety Section.

Albuquerque

Sincerely,

S D

Wilfred Gallegos, P.E.

www.cabq.gov Traffic Engineer
Development and Building Services
Planning Department

New Mexico 87103

c: Engineer
Hydrology file
CO Clerk

Hbnguergue - Ml Tivrary 17062000



- SUPPORT OFAREQUEST FOR _Ce£TIF,

F-\2/ D3

TRAFFIC CERTIFICATION
I, C:,gfxg;g, jb_: THA (_L , NMPE OR NMRA %4-55_0 OF
THE FIRM 2 a HEREBY CERTIFY THAT

THIS PROJECT HASTS 1N DESION SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH AND IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE APPROVED PLAN DATED
8.29.05 . THE RECORD INFORMATION EDITED ONTO THE -~ |

ORIG]NAL DESIGN DOCUMENT HAS BEEN OBTAINED BY

t/e< OF THE FIRM N CRZ ] FURTHER
- T[FY AT I HAVE PERSONALLY VISI ED | PROJECT SITEON .
M N 200/  AND HAVE DETERMINED BY VISUAL INSPECTION

THAT HE SURVEY. DATA PROVIDED IS REPRESENTATIVE OF ACT[IAL SITE

CONDITIONS AND IS TRUE. AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. THIS CERT[FICATION IS SUBMITTED IN

e Nﬁ(co

TI—IE RECORD INFORMATION PRESENTED HEREON IS NOT NECESSARILY

COMPLETE AND INTENDED ONLY TO VERIFY SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

'OF THE TRAFFIC ASPECTS OF THIS PROJECT. THOSE RELYING ON THE

RECORD DOCUMENT ARE ADVISED TO OBTAIN INDEPENDENT

N VERIFICATION OF ITS ACCURACY BEFORE USING IT F OR ANY OTHER

. 530.0¢
Date -

 GEORGER.
RAINHAR‘[

e e e

Sighiature of J ngmeer or Archltect

= S | _____ ENGINEER’S OR ARCHITECT’S STAMP

GEORGE RAINHART, ARCHITECT & ASSOCIATES P.C.
2325 SAN PEDRO NE SUITE 2-B ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87110
PHONE: 505-884-9110 W FAX: 505-837-9877 ® Email: graa@gra-arch.com
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